

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**CONTEMPORARY CARS, INC. and AUTONATION, INC.,
SINGLE AND JOINT EMPLOYERS,**
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,**
Intervening-Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Joel W. Rice
FISHER & PHILLIPS, LLP
10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3450
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 346-8061 – Telephone
(312) 346-3179 – Facsimile
jrice@laborlawyers.com

Steven M. Bernstein
FISHER & PHILLIPS, LLP
101 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2350
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 769-7500 – Telephone
(813) 769-7501 – Facsimile
sbernstein@laborlawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

Counsel for Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-3723

Short Caption: Contemporary Cars, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RULE 35 (b) STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Summary of Pertinent Facts	2
1. Background As To The Dealership’s Service Department.....	2
2. Economic Downturn and Build-Up to Spring 2009 Layoffs	2
3. The April 2009 Layoffs and Their Aftermath	3
B. Procedural History Bearing Upon Remedy Issue	4
1. ALJ Proceedings As To Unfair Labor Practice Charges	4
2. The Board-Engendered Delays Associated With The Dealership’s Challenge To Union Certification	5
3. Board-Related Delays Associated With Review Of ALJ Decision As To Alleged Unfair Labor Practices	6
4. The Panel’s Decision	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s <i>Sundstrand</i> Decision With Respect To The Appropriate Remedy	9
B. The Panel’s Decision Raises A Question Of Exceptional Importance Regarding The Board’s Remedial Powers.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 72 (2009)	5
<i>Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 592 (2010).....	5-6
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5 th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	13
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11 th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	6
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-1281, cert. granted, 81 U.S.L.W. 3629 (June 24, 2013).....	6
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	13
<i>Sundstrand Heat Transfer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 1257 (7 th Cir. 1976)	<i>passim</i>

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984).....7, 13

Trico Products Corp. v. NLRB,
489 F.2d 347 (2nd Cir. 1973).....14

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....4

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....4

29 U.S.C. § 160(c)1, 13, 15
